RBI
1. Long Form Audit Report (LFAR) – Review
Notification No. RBI/2020-21/33 Ref.No.DOS.CO.PPG./SEC.01/11.01.005/2020-21
Dated 5th September, 2020
Keeping in view the large scale changes in the size, complexities, business model and risks in the banking operations,
a review of the LFAR formats, in consultation with the stakeholders, including the Institute of Chartered Accountants
of India (ICAI), was undertaken and RBI has decided to revise the LFAR format as under:
a. Annex I for Statutory Central Auditors (SCA)

Circular No.: SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR-2/CIR/P/2020/164
Dated 2nd September, 2020
Regulation 29(4) of the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeover) Regulations, 2011 provides that shares
taken by way of encumbrance shall be treated as an acquisition and shares given upon release of encumbrance shall be
treated as a disposal for the purpose of disclosure under Regulation 29(1) and (2).
Further, SEBI vide circular dated 25th February, 2020 issued guidelines on acceptance of collateral from clients in the
form of securities by Trading Member (TM) / Clearing Member (CM), only by way of ‘margin pledge’, created in the
Depository system.
SEBI, vide this circular, has dispensed with the disclosures required under above regulation in relation to the shares
encumbered with TM /CM as a collateral from clients for margin obligation in the ordinary course of stock broking
business.
Circular
3. Review of provision regarding segregation of portfolio due to the COVID – 19 Pandemic
Circular No.:  SEBI/HO/IMD/DF4/CIR/P/2020/165
Dated 2nd September, 2020
In terms of SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/IMD/DF2/CIR/P/2018/160 dated 28th December, 2018 segregated portfolio
can be created in a Mutual Fund scheme by AMC in case of a credit event, which includes downgrade to below
investment grade and subsequent downgrades in credit rating by the SEBI registered Credit Rating Agency.
RBI vide Circular dated 6th August, 2020, had allowed all lenders of the borrower to sign the Inter Creditor Agreement
(“ICA”) for resolving the stressed assets on account of Covid 19.
Further, SEBI, vide circular No. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/CRADT/CIR/P/2020/160 dated August 31, 2020 had provided that
if the CRA is of the view that restructuring by the lenders/investors is solely due to COVID - 19 related stress or under
the aforementioned RBI framework, CRAs may not consider the same as a default event and/or  recognize default.
Considering the above, SEBI has partially modified its circular issued on 28th December, 2018 and stated that the date
of proposal for restructuring of debt received by AMCs will be treated as the trigger date for the purpose of creation of

Circular No.: SEBI/HO/MIRSD/RTAMB/CIR/P/2020/166
Dated 7th September, 2020
Transfer of securities held in physical mode has been discontinued w.e.f. April 01, 2019 in terms of Regulation 40(1)
of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
Subsequently, vide Press Release No. 12/2019 dated March 27, 2019, SEBI had clarified that transfer deeds lodged
prior to deadline of April 01, 2019 and rejected/returned due to deficiency in the documents may be re-lodged with
requisite documents.
Vide this circular, SEBI has fixed 31st March, 2021 as the cut-off date for re-lodgement of transfer deeds.
Further, the shares that are re-lodged for transfer (including such request that are pending with the listed
company/RTA, as on date) shall henceforth be issued only in demat mode.
Circular
5. Entities permitted to undertake e-KYC Aadhaar Authentication service of UIDAI in Securities Market –
Addition of NSE to the list
Circular No.: SEBI/HO/MIRSD/DOP/CIR/P/2020/167
Dated 8th September, 2020
SEBI vide circular no. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/DOP/CIR/P/2020/80 dated May 12, 2020 had permitted eight entities to
undertake Aadhaar Authentication service of UIDAI subject to compliance of prescribed conditions.
In addition to the above, Government of India, Department of Revenue (DoR), vide Gazette Notification No. G.S.R.
516(E) dated 20th August, 2020, notified “National Stock Exchange of India Limited” (NSE) to undertake Aadhaar
authentication service of the UIDAI under section 11A of the Prevention of Money laundering Act, 2002 subject to

shares and equity derivative instruments.
The procedure for implementation of the system driven disclosures is provided in Annexure-A to this circular. Further,
the system would continue to run parallel with the existing system i.e. entities shall continue to independently comply
with the disclosure obligations under PIT Regulations as applicable to them till March 31, 2021.
This circular supersedes the earlier circulars dated 1st December, 2015, 21st December,  2016  and  28th May, 2018 with
respect to implementation of System driven disclosures under PIT Regulations.
Circular
7. Circular on Asset Allocation of Multi Cap Funds
Circular No.: SEBI/HO/IMD/DF3/CIR/P/2020/172
Dated 11th September, 2020
Vide this circular, SEBI has partially modified the scheme characteristics of Multi Cap Fund at Sr. No. 1 of point A of
Annexure of the SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/IMD/DF3/CIR/P/2017/114 dated 6th October 2017 pertaining to
categorization and rationalization of Mutual Fund Schemes as under:
Minimum investment in equity & equity related instruments shall be 75% of total assets in the following manner:
a. Minimum investment in equity & equity related instruments of mid cap companies - 25% of total assets
b. Minimum investment in equity & equity related instruments of large cap companies - 25% of total assets

collected and penalty for short/non collection of other margins shall not arise.
b. If Early Pay - In of securities has been made to the Clearing Corporation (CC), then all margins would deemed to
have been collected and penalty for short/non-collection of margin including other margins shall not arise.
c. If client fails to make pay-in by T+2 working days and TM/CM do not collect other margins from the client by T+2
working days, the same shall also result in levy of penalty as applicable.
Clearing Corporations shall continue to collect upfront VaR plus ELM and other margins from TM / CM as applicable
from time to time.
Circular
9. Circular on Mutual Funds
Circular No.: SEBI/HO/IMD/DF2/CIR/P/2020/175
Dated 17th September, 2020
Effective Date – 1st January, 2021
Vide this circular, SEBI has modified certain provisions (as below) in respect of Mutual Funds included in the earlier
MF circulars issued.
1. Uniformity in applicability of Net Asset Value (NAV) across various schemes upon realization of funds:  In
partial modification to the SEBI circular SEBI/IMD/DF/21/2012 dated 13th September, 2012, in respect of purchase of
units of mutual fund schemes (except liquid and overnight schemes), closing NAV of the day shall be applicable on
which the funds are available for utilization irrespective of the size and time of receipt of such application.